- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Formal Complaint of Chek Line, Inc. against Dominion Energy Utah

DOCKET NO. 17-057-19

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

ISSUED: August 2, 2018

On July 26, 2018, the Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) issued a Notice of Scheduling Conference (Notice) in this docket. The Notice informed the parties that if they did not wish this matter to proceed, they were to advise the PSC in writing, by the end of the business day August 2, 2018. On August 2, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah filed correspondence with the PSC requesting a stay of the scheduling conference while the parties finalize discussions to bring this matter to resolution. Accordingly, the scheduling conference previously noticed to occur in this docket on **Friday, August 3, 2018 at 1:30 p.m.** is cancelled. Parties should notify the PSC, in writing, no later than **Tuesday, September 4, 2018**, of the status of their negotiations and whether this matter has been resolved or whether further proceedings are necessary in this docket.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 2, 2018.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#303780

DOCKET NO. 17-057-19

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 2, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Chek Line, Inc. 2099 West 3500 South West Valley City, UT 84119

By Electronic-Mail:

James Evans (jameschekline@gmail.com)

Jenniffer Clark (<u>jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com</u>)
Arminda Spencer (<u>aminda.spencer@dominionenergy.com</u>)
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah

Leora Price (<u>leora.price@dominionenergy.com</u>) Dominion Energy Utah

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

| Administrative Assistant | |
|--------------------------|--|